The Corporation Of The City Of Kenora

By-Law Number 147 - 2021

A By-Law to Authorize the Execution of an Agreement between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and the Kenora District Services Board for the Purpose of a Contribution Agreement

Whereas the request for additional outdoor washrooms in the community has continued to increase; and

Whereas the City with the assistance of the Kenora District Services Board has agreed to establish, operate and maintain a Smart Self-Cleaning Automated Restroom in the City of Kenora to be located at 15 Chipman Street; and

Whereas the KDSB has agreed to assist the City by providing funds for the purchase and installation of the Smart Self-Cleaning Automated Restroom; and

Whereas the City acknowledges that the sole purpose of the funding is to assist to purchase and construct the project;

Therefore be it Resolved that Council of the City of Kenora enter into an agreement with the Kenora District Services Board for this purpose;

Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora are hereby authorized to execute an agreement between the City of Kenora and the Kenora District Services Board in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in the attached agreement.
- 2. That this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-law read a First & Second Time this 16th day of November, 2021

By-law read a Third & Final Time this 16^h day of November, 2021

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-

Daniel Reynard, Mayor

Heather Pihulak, City Clerk